

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

POMOLOGICAL SOCIETY-C. B. DOWNS-N. MAYBERRY-HEALY ASY,

### Снар. 174

Chapter 174.

Resolve in favor of the State Pomological Society.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated for the State Pomological Society to aid in making an exhibition of Maine late keeping apples at the Pan-American Exposition during the months of May and June, nineteen hundred and one.

Approved March 1, 1901.

### Chapter 175.

Resolve in favor of Cyrenns B. Downs of Winterport in the County of Waldo.

*Resolved*, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated from the state treasury to reimburse Cyrenus B. Downs of Winterport, for money expended in August, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, in lieu of draft for service in the war of the late rebellion.

Approved March 6, 1901.

### Chapter 176.

Resolve in favor of Nancy Mayberry of Gray.

*Resolved*, That there be paid out of the appropriation for military pensions to Nancy Mayberry, of Gray, a pension of six dollars per month, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and one.

Approved March 6, 1901.

### Chapter 177.

Resolve in favor of the Society of the Sisters of Charity for the use of the Healy Asylum of Lewiston, Maine.

*Resolved*, That the sum of four thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the society of the Sisters of Charity for the use of the Healy Asylum in Lewiston, of which two thousand dollars shall be paid during the year nineteen hundred and one and two thousand dollars during the year nineteen hundred and two.

Approved March 12, 1901.

State Pomological Society, in favor of,

C. B. Downs, in favor of.

Nancy Mayberry, in favor of.

Sisters of Charity, in favor of, Healy

Asylum.

82